ALI/zr/en/in *

Decision

'_\"1/"'\?1 r

' 1
;.4, .

&bhnau\_L,V u:

BEFORE TEE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THEZ STATE OF CALIFORKI

FL Y

In the Mat<er of the Application )
of DEL ESTE WATER COMPANY, =2 )
corporation, for an order g Application 82-01-26

authorizing it to increase rates (Piled Jaqua.y 14, 1982)
cherged for water service.

MeCuschen, Doyle, Brown & Enersen, by
A. Crawford Greene, Attorney at
Law, for Del Este Water Company,
applican<.

Alber+o Guerrero, Attorney at Law, and
Mehdi G. Radnour, for the Commission
svwazi.




4.82-01-26 ALJ/km/dn

h.

Subject Page

OPIN:ON LI AR AR N R R B A I I N R Y B R R A A AN BN A I B N B R B I B A B R A AR B AN A B B AN Y

Sumnary O0f Decision .cccecevnssvccsccccscccnsnccses

General INfOormatiOnl ccceccscsncsnnssossnssncsovonosvsoscnsassse

Water CoOnServation cereecsccccscconcsccsrenscccasossancenncsococs

Results 0fF Operations ciceeeccocovesvevorsasscesnsarnsscncons

Large Industrial Water USe ...ieceercccovcncscconscccoccasens

Payroll EXDENSES ceeecccecccooncsscsssscsrnsccsccnnossaccccssne

PUrCRASCE POWED tcieecveccesosscrrnavosesossnsnsorconsscsssnansse
Regulatory Commission EXPeNSe ..c.ccerercccccccrcsscnncnannss

Income Tax TR NN NN NI N S I A A AR O N R B R R R R I B B R R B Y B R R Y Y

Graduated Tax AQJUSEMONL .eveeecevcevvreroocscennnsocsncannas
RALE OF REULUPT vevvvrrcovoncaconronncrsoncasannsereacaconceses
Summary Of Caraings .cceececececccscoccerscccsssccccscncscsncss
Net=t0-Gross Multiplier ..ceecveecceraccnccecrcrccnssncccnnns
Operational Attrition in Rate of RetUrfl .c.ecevevrccccsnccccnne
Rate DesSign tiveeevrrvesncssorocssescssaconasscvosnessesnnsansnn
PUDDP EffLCleBCY veectoveoovnnsosoconsnossoscncoscsansansonnes

Findings of Fact ® 8 86 5 5 0 PP S B O S SS S SR LSNP SIS Ee s

Conclusions Of La’d LI B NN B A A B R N S A BCE R AT B A AN BN I A AR N B B A B N A B B

ORDER R R R R R R N T N N N RN N NN IR NN RN Y NN

APPENDIX A
APPENDIX 2
APPENDIX C
APPENDIX D - Notice




' 4.82-01-26 ALJ/rr/%z/In /95 /ma  *

gPINIOXN

—— —— e a—

Summary of Decision

This order will authorize Del Zste Water Coumpany
(applicant) to inerease its rates Jor providing water by 8.62%
'_(518/,100), 3. 44% ($106,000), and 3.83% ($95,600). in 1982, 1983, and
1984, respectively. These new revenues will allow applicant '
opportunity to earn an overall rate of return on rate base of 12.52%, -
and its shareholders a return on common equity of 14.00%.

_ Several issues rexained in dispute at the time the
proceediﬁg was subzitted upon the f£il ag of concurrent driefs in
June. 7Two are notewobthy Decause this is apparently the first tize
they have bYeen c¢onsidered by this Commission.

FTirst, applicant had awarded wage increases of 10% and 12%,
respectively, %0 its employees and officers on January 1, 1982.

Applicant also anticipates increased payroll expenses of 2% in 1983.
We will recognize an across-the-board increcasc in. 1982 of 10% for rate-

making, but will allow only a further 6.4% in 1923. The Commission staff
nad recommended that across the board inereases of 5% 4n both 1982
and 1683 e allowed for ratemaking purposes..

Second, applicant chose not to employ the accelerated cost
recovery depreciation provisions available under the Sconozice
Recovery Tax Act (ERTA) in calculating its federal income tax
liabilicy for the purposes of this proceeding. We ére izputing those
orovisions in our adopted results 0f operations decausze Lthey'result
in a present bhenefit to ratepayers. '

0f applicant's approximate 16,000 total water services,
about 13,500 are flat rate connections. Percentage increases granted
by this decision will be applied evenly 20 metered, flat rate, and
srivate fire protection rates. ‘




A.82=01=26 ALJ/rr/xm/3in

By “his application applicant requests authority to
increase revezues by $450,700 (21.2%) ia 1982, $147,900 (6.6%) in
1683, and $156,000 (5.8%) in 1984. Applicant's request is designed
1) pro&uce a return on equity of 17.5% and rates of return of 14.73%
in 1982, and 14.86% ia 1983.

Applicant's last general rate increase was authorized by
Decision (D.) 91120 dated December 18, 1979 iz Application (A.)
58184, In that proceeding we authorized a rate of return of 13.0% on
equicty, resulting in a rate of return of 11.40% on rate bdase.
Present rates became effective April 21, 19871 by Resolution W-2824.

taff- and applicant-estimated rates of return at present
and proposed rates for test years 1982 and 1983 are as follows:
rates of Return
Staff Applicant
1982 1983 1982 1983
AL Present Rates 10.84% 9.32% 7.93% 6.45%
At Proposed Rates 18.884  19.98% 16.15% 16.79%

Evidentiary heariangs in this proceeding were held defore
Adzinistrative Law Judge (ALJ) John Lemke in San Francisco on May 11
and 12, 1982.

Previously staff and applicant conducted an informal public
meeting in the City of Modesto on February 17. The purpose of the
meeting was to inform customers of the circumstances underlying
applicant’'s request. Seven customers attended the neeting.
Commission procecdures and applicant's operations were explained. No
service complaints were received. Customer complaints recelved
during the year 1981 fall into the following categories:




".

4.82-01-26 ALJ/rr/kz/ja

Water Quality 95
Pressure 132
Leaks 196
Mise. _2
Total L26
A stall witness testified that these complaints were
iavestigated and resolved Dy applicant within a reasonadle period.
The public meeting and the evidentiary hearings were
noticed by applicant to each customer in its district in accordance
with the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure.
General Iaformation
Applicant was organized and incorporated in 1938.
Currently applicant serves over 16,000 custozmers in the suburbdan
Modesto area and in the communities of Waterford, Empire, Salida,
Turlock, Hillerest, Hickman, and Grayson. Most of the areas in this
servige territory are isolated areas serveld by separate systeas,
execept those located in the immediate suburbs of the City of Modesto.
Applicant i3 a wholly owned subsidiary of the Beard Land
and Iavestment Company. Custozer growth for two decades is
{llustrated in the following Table 1 which shows the number of

services for each class of custozer during the period 1960 through
1680.




A.82-01-26 ALJ/ec /ks/in

Metered Private Total Public
Flat Rate Public Fire Water Fire
Commercial Commercial Industrial = Authority Services. Services Hvdrants

9,191 811l 2 36 13 10,075 342
9,498 865 23 38 15 10,439 269
10,069 923 24 36 16 11,068
10,239 948 26 34 16 11,263
11,565 1,001 23 39 20 12,648

11,78 1,049 22 41 24 12,920
11,947 1,086 29 43 28 12,133
12,107 1,202 27 41 34 13,411
12,227 1,255 32 49 39 13,602
12,273 1,310 34 50 41 13,708

12,433 1,339 38 47 52 13,909
12,586 1,382 34 53 54 14,109
12,744 1,459 38 52 55 14,348
12,864 1,567 46 56 63 14,556
12,947 1,643 42 59 66 14,757

13,101 1,667 &b 62 69 14,943
13,309 1,705 43 59 76 15,192
13,370 1,815 b 62 82 15,373
13,425 1,899 49 62 87 15,522
13,763 1,961 51 71 9 15,940
13,557 2,349 51 77 101 16,135




A.82-01=26 ALJ/rr/km/3in

Applicart has a staff of 29 izvolved in management,
operating, maintenance, and c¢lerical positions. £ employs outs;de
services for engineering, auditing, tax accounting, and legal
counsel. All general accounting is performed with company personnel,
and construction is performed by company crews whenever practical.
Applicant's administrative office, operating headquarters, warehouse,
maintenance garage, meter repair and testing, and pipe storage
facilicy are all located in Modesto. Applicant provides water for
residential, commercial, industrial, and fire suppression purposes.
Lreas served are comprised of residential, commere¢ial, and industrial
cdevelopments in the suburbds in the City of Modesto and outlying
communities near the city. Most of the systems conmprising
applicant's present service territory were installed by developers %0
provide water for industrial and residential use, and some of these
syscexs date back to the early 1600s.

Applicant supplies its customers from 671 wells located
throughout the service territory. Each of the separate areas
comprising the total systen is served by at least two wells, except
for three areas which maintain interconnections with adjoining
aunicipal systeams. Eleven major pumpiag units are operated with
natural gas eangines and therefore are not subject to electrical power
outages.

Well water generally meets the standards set by the United
States Public Health Service for drinking water.

Company mains are generally steel pipe ranging in size fron

=inch to 16~-inech diameter. About 90% of the mains are U-inch or
larger.
Water Conservation

Water conservation kits have been distributed to about
L,500 customers~-nearly 1/3 of applicant's total services. Kits are
available at company offices and are maliled on request to customers.




- .

A.82-01=26 ALJ/rr/xm:/jn

In addition, bill stuffers have been distributed to all customers on
an ongoing basis since 1977, stressing the need for and encouraging
water and energy conservation. Applicant's fileld personnel are
wastchful for water waste. Applicant takes advantage of a c¢ity-~funcled
youth employzent program involviag door-to-door contact in areas of
high water waste.

Operating pressures range between 45 and 65 pounds per
square inch, thus complyiag with Coumission's order %o limit maximunm
operating pressures to 80 pounds per square inch where feasible.
Applicant is able to accomplish this due to the level terrain within
its service territory, and t0 the separation of the territory into a
number of self-contained local distridution systems. Additionally,
applicant has urged the enactment of certain ordinances bdy the City
0f Modesto, Stanislaus County, and the City of Waterford prohiditing
landscape Ifrrigation during peak hours.

Iz response to our D.B88466, dated February 7, 1978, in Case
10114, applicant has conducted pump efficiency tests for the 671 wells
in its system. This has hYeen done in an effort to minimize energy
consumption. Funds have been dudgeted to provide for repair of pumps
identified as inefficient during the testing prograz.

Results of COperations

The areas of controversy between staff and applicant fall
under the following eight categories: large industrial water use;
payroll expense; purchased power; regulatory commission expense;
working cash; income %tax; graduated tax adjustnent, and return Q1
common equity.

Large Industrial Water Use

Differences in water sales between staflfl and applicant are
set forsth in Sxhivist 6 and are due to estimated use by two large
customers-=Gallo Wizery (Gallo) and Tillie Lewis Foods (Tillie
Lewis). Applicant estimates that Gallo will use about 50,000 hundred




.

A.B2=01=26 ALJ/rr/¥m/in *

cudbic feet (Cef) during test years 1982 and 198%: staff estimates
117,128 Cef in each of those years. Applicant estimates that Tillie
Lewis will use 73,513 Cef and 84,540 Ccf, respectively, during test
years 1982 anéd 198%; staff estimates 93,583 Cef during each of those
years.
The s+aff witnessz, Mohzen Xazemzadeh, baszed his estimate on
levter received from Gallo addressed to applicant dated April 16,
1081 projecting water consumpition for 1982 and 1983 of 100,000 Ce?f
year. Since receiving the letter, data were furnished dy
licant showing consumption by Gallo during 1881 of 117,128 Cef.
Durirg March 1982 Xazenmzadeh contacted Gallo's chief engineer, who
med the witness that his projections for 1982 and 1983 would
1 be correct. The witness therefore concluded +that the 1982 and
Tigures would be about the same ag that recorded for 1081.
Xennan Beard i5 applicant's vice president and manager.
is in charge of the overall operation of applican=<.
n 0f 50,000 Cef for Gallo during each vest year is based
svanding (since he i no* personally maxe %he
utation) <that <he estimate was predicated on actual consumprtion
June through Septenber, 19881, January through May, 1982, and
nated consumption October through December, 1982. 3Beard stated
nine years ago Gallo began 4o duy virtually all of its water
applicant. Then about five years ago Gallo bought a cannery
facility in Modesto which has a large on-site well. 2llo decided =
activate that well and connecet it into its own systez to provide as
meh of its own water as possible. Applicant maintaing a booste
ump in i4s systenm having automatic controls. The purpose of this
booster puzp was to provide Gallo with water when the pressur
Gallo's own wells was no%t adeguate %0 supply its needs. Gallo
determined that applicant's booster was operating erratically, often
furaishing Gallo with water i+t &id not need <o purchase. Applicant
is now in the process of working out a system whieh will give Gallo
zmanual control of the booster. 3Beard believes this will
significantly reduce the amount of consuxption Gallo will be
purchasing €rom applicant in the future.

-~
e Lron

-8 -




A.82-01=26 ALJ/rr/km/jz

We believe that applicant's estimate for Galle of 50,000
Ccf is somewhat low. 3IZut neither are we convinced, based oun the
evidence, %that the 19817 actual use figure of 117,128 Cef is a proper
estimate for Gallo for the 1982-1983 test period. While applicant Is
in the process of "working out" a coatrol system which will give
Gallo manual coatrol of the fTaulty booster, such is 20t a the case
at this poinst. On the other hand, Gallo's original projection
conveyed to the staff witness for both test years was 100,000 Cef.
The witness %testified that the ¢hief engineer indicated to hiz that
nis projection of 1982 and 1983 would still bYe correct. The witness
then concluded that the 1982 and 1983 figures would be the same as
the recorded 1981 figure. We do not necessarily draw that conclusion
fron the information conveyed to the witmess. In light of the
aflictiag cestimony and speculation on bdoth sides, an estimated
e of 100,000 Cef is appropriate for predicting water sales to
allo for each test year, and this figure will be used iz computing
our adopted results of operations.
With respect %0 the other large industrial user, Tillle
Lewis, the staff witness contacted the Manager of Eavironmental
Service and Research of Tri-~Valley Packing, the parent company owniag
Tillie Lewis. The witness was informed that projected 1982 and 1983
consumption will be about 70,000,000 gallons for each test year,
whieh converts %0 03,583 Cef. Applicant's witness testilied, on the
other hand, merely that he had spoken with a "plant person™ at Tilli
Lewis, who estimated use of 55,000,000 gallons #n 1982 and abdout 10~
15% zore than that during 1983. No further information was furnished
by applicant concerning the qualifications or position of the person
contacted at Tillie Lewis. Little or no weight should be given o
the estimate obtained from that anonymous individual. tarf's
reconmended figure of 93,583 Cef is ¢learly the better estimate for
use in predicting water sales to Tillie Lewis for test years 1982 and
1983 and will bde used in our acdopted results of operations.




A.82=01=26 ALJ/rr/¥m/in *

Payroll Expenses

Applicant's workx force is made up of nonunion employees.
Effective January 1, 1982 applicant increased employee salaries by
10% and officer salariec by 12%. In support of the request that we
recognize +he 19082 increase, Beard testified essentially as follows:

Bach year applicant secures 2 copy of a
union labor contract from a large
California investor-owned water coopany-
Beard also ¢ontacts other waver utilities
within +the State. He examines data fron
other utilities in Modesto and other
prevailing wage rates in Modesto. He
zeasured 1982 wage increases over 1981
levels for five California water companies.
This calculation revealed an 11% wage
increase paid by California Water Service
Company: 104 for San Jose Vaiter Works; 7% in
September 1081 and 3% in January 1982 for
Southern California Water Company;
ansicipasion of a 9% increase for Domingues
Water Company in 1982: and increases ranging
froz 8% %0 16%, for Southwes:t Sudurban Waser
Cozpany. 3Beard obtained this information
Troz officers of each of the cozpanies.

Concerning salary ralises granted company
ezployees since 1976, the witness testified
the* increases were paid as Sollows: &% in
187635 T% 4n 1977; 6% in 1978; 7% in 1979;
10% in 1980: and 10% in 1984.

feicers' salaries were increaced base
“he recommendation o0f a conmmittee cons
of three nonecployee directors who mee

d
is
Y
w

their recopmenéation to the board.




A.82-01=26 ALJ/rr/k:/jin

A second witness for applicant on this issue testified that
1683 payroll increases over 1982 should %total adbout €% based upon
econouic Lndicators, procducer and consumer price indexes, and the
expectation of a2 reduction in the rate of iaflation.

Staff recommends that we recognize across-the-board 5%
inereases for each of %est years 1932 and 1983. In arriviag at thi
recommendaction the staff witness considered su¢ch factors as recent
auto workers', steel workers', airline employees', and teamsters'
wage concessions, a2s well as other current econonmic conditions. He
mentioned a proposal which would include freezing of wages for some
federal employees. Ee c¢onsidered recent California unemployment
rases. A najor factor inm his consideration of this issue is the
uneaployzment rate in the Modesto area, currently exceeding 20%. He
also mentioned the March 1982 decline in the consumers price index of
3/10ths of 1%, and the fact that certain commodity future prices have
declined in the last :two years, e.g., sugar selling at 40 cents per
pound iz late 1980, curreatly selling for & ceats per pound.

In its brief applicant expresses its bellief that there is
20 provision of law authorizing us to make a reduction 4in an actual
existing expense item based on the record before us, and considers
such an eventuality an unwarranted intrusion into management
prerogatives. It asserts that if we were t0 use as a basis for
reducing wage levels the high unemployment rate in applicant’'s
service area, we amight just as reasonabdbly reduce other expenses which
were actually incurred, such as purchased power, telephone, gasoline,
zaterials, taxes, ete. '

We do not believe this area of administrative expenses may
be reasonably compared with operating expenses over which applicant
has 10 control, and we do not hold with the view that we should
recognize wage increases simply because they are a falt accompli or




A.82~01-26 ALJI/zx/Km/$n/is/md * *

because certain other regulated water companies have awarded

similar increases to their employees, which have been, in turn,

recognized by us. To continuc this trend without justification

in the facéé underlying a particular application would perpetuate

a method of expense allowance over which the Commission would

have no control. ' ,
with respect to applicant's guestion concerning our authority

to refuse to recognize an existing expense item, we will simply

stater that merely €0 rubber stamp any ingreased expense over

which a utility has control would be to abdicate our role as

regulator. It is our duty not merely to examine actual incurred

expenses, but to ratify or reject expenses on the basis of

reasonableness in light of all relevant circumstances. This

is especially true in comnection with controllable expenses.

In the circumstances, we will recognize as rcasonable an
across~the-board payroll increase of 10% in 1982, but will recognize
for ratemaking purposes only a further increase of 6.4% for 1983.
We believe it was reasonable f£for applicant to grant a 10% salary
increase %o its employees for 1982 based on expectations as to
relevant economic indicators as of the January 1, 1982, effective
date of that increase. We arce not persuaded, however, that it

L _WAS_xeasonable, in view of all relevant economic circumstances.

for applicant to have granted a salary increasce exceceding 10%
to its officers for 1982. On the other hand, neither docs staff's
reference to evidence of cconomic downturn in 1982, subsequent to
applicant's having .granted the instant salary:increase, persuade
us that a substantial portion of that salary cxpense should be
disallowed. The rcasonableness of utility operating expenses must
be judged on the basis of information available to the utility
at the time such expenses are incurred.

We will not, however, rccognize the 8% payroll increcase
projected by applicant for 1983. This cxpense increase has yet
Lo occur; it is thereforxre appropriate that we take into
consideration the most recent assessment of relevant ecconomic




A.82-01-26 s

ALT/COM/JEB

.

.factors in determining a reasonable increase £or the coming
year's payroll expense. The relevant factors must include not
oaly such indicators as producer and consumer price indexes,
but also the local and regional trends in wages, salaries, and
unemployment. The staff recommendation, based on such considerations,
0f 5% ceilings on allowable payroll increases for both 1982
and 1983, informs our judgment that a 6.4% increase is reasonable
for 1983. We take note of staff's testimony in another watex

tility rate proceeding, A.82-01-22 of San Gabriel Valley Water
Company, also decided today, estimating wage inflation for 1983 at
6.4%. AsS we have adopted that calculation for purposes of
estimating the reasonable 1983 payroll expense increase in
A.82-01-22, so we will adopt the same estimate in this proceeding.

Our recognition of an across-the-board increase of 10% in

1982 and 6.4% during 1983 will place this and other utilities

on notice that we intend to carefully scrutinize controllable
expense items of this type--including labor

expenses--and make appropriate adjustments where we believe it
necessary. It will be noted that these allowances are within

the range of payroll ingreases paid applicant's employees

between 1976 and 1981, which averagec 8%.




A.82-01-26 ALJ/rr/um/3in **

Purchased Power

taff and applicant differ in thizs area.

difference Yetween staff's and applicant'c recommendation
$49,200. Stalf's figures are bused upon the use of a pump
factor of 11083079 average Cef per kilowatt-hour (kwh)
Cef/therm. These figures are based upon recorded 1976 datn, and are
the highest recorded during the period 1976 through 1981. Stafl
based 1ts decision to use the 1976 figure on information pres
appl -cant' last general rate increase proceeding (D.9'120.
A.58184) .~ In thau decision we found that applicant's pump-cificiency
prograz was adequate dut ordercd it- (Ordering Paragraph %) %0
continve the program. Stoff is in effect zaying +that since we

ordered applicant to improve pump efficiency in 1979, it would be

unreasonable o use a purchased power figure baszed on less efficiency
shan that found reasonable in D.91120.

Applicant takes cxception to staff's poszition that the

anount of water produced depends solely upon pump efficiency or
inefficiency. Applicant avers ths a5 continued its pump-

ented in

fficlency program as mandated i Zeard testified that it
“00k applicant between two and 5 40 get all of the power
agencies supplying its power to run annual e iency testc, and 1930
and 1981 were the first years in which complete efficiency tects

£f1
ta




A.82=01=26 ALJ/rr/xm/jn

were made. During 1978 and 1979 he stated it had partial tests. He
tified further that use of the 1976 figure by starf does not take
to consideration fluctuations 4in water levels, whic¢h have direct
izpact on pumping efficiency; that water levels vary consideradbl
from well to well-~=some fluctuatlang only two or three feet, others,
as much as 20 feet during a season. HYe pointed out that there has
been a continual decrease in pumping levels over the long term, and
over the past 20 years water levels have dropped 20 feet in soze
wells., He testified there was a recent United States Geological
Survey (U.S.G.S.) ground water survey in Modesto, primarily sponsored
by the City of Modesto. This survey indicated an overall average
decline in ground water Of nine inches per year ia the Modeste area.
Beard stated that each drop of one foot in pumping level requires an
additional 13 kWh per Ccf. He noted that 15 or 20 years ago
applicant could expect about 20 gallons per ninute per horsepower
(gpm/hp) from aa average pump; but that today, about 15 gpm/hp is a
reasonable production because of the drop in water levels.

Another factor Beard mentioned is that adout 1976 minimum
service pressure under General Order (G.0.) 103 was iacreased to 40
pounds per square inch, and this change requires more energy 0
maintain head pressure than had previcusly bdbeen required.

It appears to us that applicant's showing provicdes the
better evidence in this issue. ts testinmony c¢oncerning fluctuating
water levels and pump levels is unrefuted. The staff position
coasiders neither the evidence presented Dy applicant through witness
Seard concerniag water table and pumping levels, nor that relating to
pump tests performed during 1980 and 1981.




'.

A.82~01=26 ALJ/rr/km/3in

Beard's testizony concerning the U.S.G.S. study and our
G.0. 103 requirement for maintenance of 40 pounds per square inch Is
persuasive in that use of the most recent recorded data; get forth in
Txuidit 11 and late-filed Exhibit 18, provide the most reasonable
nasis for estimating purchased power during test years 1982 and ’
1083. These figures are 0.98L4673 Cof/xWh and 4.384002 Cef/thern for
pump efficiency, and 1.746515 Cef/kWh for booster pumps. They will
ve used iz our adopted results of operations.
Regulatory Commission Expense

Applicant's estimate for this expense isg $T7L,577 plus a
reasonable bdriefing expeuse, spread over the three-year period 1982
through 1984, whereas staff's estimate is $48,000 plus a reasonable
briefing expense spread over the same three-year period. Applicant
rad not anticipated the briefing expense. The cost for it is set
forth in late-filed Exhidisc 17. Staff concurs with the total cost of
$8,635 shown in that exhibit. Included ia the briefing expenses are
activities performed Dy the project manager, such as reviewing the
transceript with respect o cdisputed issues, managing engineer
analysis of the data from Data Resources, Inc¢. (DRI), and work by a
consuliing engineer on disputed issues.

Bill Ferry, an engineer with Brown and Caldwell, Consultiag
ineers, testified for applicant on this sudbject. He sponsored
xaibit 7 and showed the expenses for applicant's 1974 general rate
case ($40,353), iss 1977/1978 general rate case ($61,359), and the

ecurrent general rate case ($74,577). Total hours spent on these
three cases were 984, 1,008, and 1,075, respectively. The decrease
in hours, Ferry explained, is due t0 an increased and continuing
familiarity with applicant's operations. He pointed out that the
above expenses for the two previous rate cases were allowed by the




A.32-01-26 ALS/rr/vm/in

Commission in those years. He noted that the number of hours spent
on this case is less than in the last general rate proceeding, even
though the Commission has ixplemented its regulatory lag plan in
connection with these types of general rate increases. This new
factor has resulted in greatly increased workloads caused by the
preparation 0f workpapers in the format required by the Commission.
FTerry believes the inc¢remental effort required by lag plan work
requires adbout 150 hours. He pointed out the difference between
stalf and applicant in the area of cost for advice letter filings
over the next three years. Terry notes that stafl has allowed about
$1,600 for each advice letter, but he believes the cost is closer %o
$3,000 and feels staff has omitted certain nonconsultant fees, suc¢h
as a0tices, malilings, and printiag costs.

ke amount set forth in Exhidit 7 ($74,577) plus the
briefing expense of $8,635 are reasonable. We note from Exhidit 7
that the nmoney spent for the basic study is reasonadly in excess of
that speat in the 1977-1978 rate case ($74,577 versus $61,359). The
trend in increased costs from the 1974 and succeeding two general
rate cases appears reasonable. Applicant has itemized each area of
cost. Staff has not asserted that applicant's coasultants or
attorney have expended their efforts inefficlently or imprudently.
Applicant's total regulatory expenses, including briefing expenses,
are reasoznable and will d»e adopted.

Applicant has also requested unamortized regulatory expense
in working cash (rate base) as part of the operational cash balance,
waile staff has disallowed such treatzment. Ferry believes that the

s

total anmount of regulatory Commission expense, includizng the time
value of zoney, is a legitinate expense recoverabdble in the rates. He
stated that if the unamortized balance is znot allowed in working
¢ash, then the time value of money associated with tais deferred
expense would not be recovered. He offered an aliernate proposal for
resolving this issue of deferred regulatory expense. He suggests




A.82-01=26 ALJ/rr/Xa/in

that correct economics would recognize multiplying the second and
third year expenses by a factor which takes into account the tize
value of money~=-a factor of one plus the cost of money. Tror example,

£ the cost of money rate is 17=-1/2% (coincidentally the requested
return On common equity allowance), then in the second year,
regulatory Commission expense should be 1.175 times the {irst year
expense, and in the third year, 1.175 times the second year expense.

Staff states that the ratepayer is already reimbursing

applicant for the amouant of unamortized regulatory cost as an expense
item, and that any aoney cost should be borne by the stockholders.

taff witness pointed out that in general rate proceedings deferred
maintenance expenses are spread over the test year period without the
unamortized portion Yeing carried by the ratepayers in rate dase. He
referred us 0 D.92497 dated December S, 1980 in A.59316. Iz that
application Southern California Gas Company aﬁtempted to receive rate
base %Lreatzent on unamortized costs. On page 30 of the decision we
stated:

"Its sole rationale 1s that the carrying cost
of money is a real ¢ost to its investors. We
agree that 1t is a cost, bui we do not agree
that it is a cost that should be recovered
fron the ratepayer.”

Staff also disagrees with applicant's alternate approach=-
applying a factor of one plus the rate of returna found reasonadle for
common equity--to calculate the second and third year costs. Staff
disagrees with this approach for the same reason expressed in
D.92497. taff believes, in short, that ratepayers are responsibdle
only for adoprted reasonadle costs ¢of the rate case.




A.82-01=26 ALJ/rr/xm/in

“he fact of this entire proceeding working ¢o the benefit of
applicant argues for the traditional approach of recognizing only the
actual rate case cost in the rate level without inclusion in rate
base. To allow the assessment of charges for nmoney based upon the
cost of money would de to authorize an even greater return 0
applicant, and therefore a greater cost to the ratepayer, than to
in¢lude that cost in rate base.

taff's recommendation is reasonable and consistent with

prior Commission policies and will de adopted.
Inecoxe Tax

Under the provisions of Pubdblic Law 97=-34, the Economic
Recovery Tax Act of 1981 (ERTA), utilities nust use the normalization
nethod of accounting if they wish to take advantage of provisions in
the Tnternal Revenue Code which permit accelerated depreciation (ACRS)
for tax purposes and which provide an iavestument tax credit.

The normalization method of accounting permits a utilitly %o
retain taxes normally paid to the federal government. These deferred

taxes are subtracted from the rate base and a benefit theredby accrues
L0 ratepayers.

Applicant, rather than using normalization, has eaployed the
straight-line depreciation method of caleculating federal Iincome
taxes. It apparently prefers to leave the otherwise deferred amount

of taxes in rate base, preserving the opportunity to earn money at our
authorized rate of return on rate base (an amount earned after taxes)

rather than risking it in some other investment venture. Applicant

insists this is a management decision which skould not be tampered
with.




A.82=-01-26 ALJ/rr/kz/in

taff believes application ¢of the stralight-line method of
deprec¢iation, rather than ACRS, is inappropriate. Lalff observes that
Tederal tax la2ws kave changed regularly throughout the past; that to
assume that current tax laws will remain static is to disregard those
changes which have ogcurred over the years. It believes that Li¢v is
izportant that tax bYenefits currently available be taken 10w in order
0 prevent the possibdle loss ¢f those benefits.

Staff points out that the mormalization method of accounting
permits applicant to retain taxes norzmally paid to the federal
governzent as interest-Free capital which it can Anvest in plant
improvements, It believes these deferred %taxes provide a partial
solution %o applicant’'s contentions elsewhere that Lt is unable %o
obtalin necessary funds for plant improvement bhecause of high interest
rates and the unavailablility of financing. (See our discussion under
Rate of Return, infra.)

talf alleges essentially as follows in further
Justification of 1ts use of normalization:

In Crder Instituting Investigation (QII) 24 (D.93848) the
Commission stated that in response to EZRTA Lt would adopt conveational
normalization accountizng in deterzining the revenues required by
utilities for federal %ax expenses. This method of accounting allows
utilities %o take accelerated depreciation on new plant and equipment
investgents, but for ratemaking purposes they need o report Iincome
tax expenses on the bHasis of lower straight-line depreciatvion
ceductions. For ratemaking purposes, this results in:

1. Allowance of higher income tax expense;

2. The collection of noneys fron
ratepayers where taxes are not
actually paid; and




A.82-01-26 ALJ/rr/%z/jn

3. Establishment of a deferred income “ax
reserve designed to offer the
ratepayers some measure o0f protection

by ceducting this cumulative deferaent
from rate base.

Staff further states that use 0f the straight-line method
does not take into consideration changes which may occur as a resuls
of unanticipated growik or large increases in growth additions.

taff maintalns that i1t has been Commission policy to pass
o1 t0 the ratepayer those tax bdenefits availabdle under current tax
law. It believes that its proposal acconplishes this end by
decucting from rate base the deferred taxes generated under the
normalization method. Staff avers that applicant also benefits frox
this zethod by increased cash flow through lower actual federal
income tax expense due to higher ¢ost recovery deductions.

In sumzary, applicant used straight-line depreciation in
computing fecderal income taxes. Staff used straight-line for plant
acditions placed in service prior to Jaauary 1, 1981 and conveantional
norzmalization for plant additions placed in service after Decenber
31, 1980. vaff then deducted from rate base the deferred azmouant of
taxes resulting from the use of ACRS. Table L-1 of Staff Exhibit 13
shows & reserve for deferred federal income taxes of $8,600.
Applicant did not deducet this amount fron rate base because 1t used
the straight-line zethod. This amount (albeit a minor one in this
instance) being deducted from rate dase has the effect of reducing
the cost O service to ratepayers while at the same time improviag
applicant's cash flow.

in recognition of our duty %0 utility customers we have

traditionally endeavored to authorize rate inc¢reases based upon
zethods of cost development and accounting procedures which produce
the lowest immediate ¢O0sts for ratepayers. 7This is essentially a
"bird in the haad" approach; rowever, it is also a common sense
outlook, particularly in the dynamic area of Tederal income




A.B2201-24 ALJ/rr/km/jn .

Taxation. It is ar int 2t the proposal offered by
the vtilivy is ¢ avepayer. Vnile it may
appear anomalous : - rlizavion, we do sO only
because the flow hr T e i nder accel rh*bd depreciation
iz no 1onger 2 Ine evidence iz uncontroverted
That ‘ppllc s zbofc % now and in the immediate
Tutur re uhr 5 than they would if straight
' were utilized. The stafll
and will he adopted.

gidiary of Beard Land and Investment
Company, which files a concolidated tax return for three operating
coxpanies~~applicant, Modesto & Empire Traction Company, and Beard
Land and Improvement Company. '
In ecalculating the consolida tax
ivy, the ’1rst $100,000 of % r c >d at a lower
nan graduated amounts over 3100,000. There iz a calculated tax
19,750 accruing %o the three companies under »oth
t's and sta2ffl's calculations, which amount must be 2llocated
sompanies.




A.82-01=26 ALJ/rr/¥m/3in

Applican® believes it should be allocated only 5% o

savings; staff believes 2
Applicant's wit
technique employed by sia
does not produce 2 percen
hetween the relative prof
testified thav applicant’
company had been only 2-1
ard ily doubled that
graduated tax savings of
of a le unéer $1,000.

Lt R
- s e

14i%%

hlant is 24.2% of all gros
and

Seg;

17.1% 0f all expen

<

£ %he

1.3% is %he correct figure to apply.
ness Perry argues that the allocating
£€, %the so-called "three factor” method,
vage which recognizes a valid relationshiy
tability of the three companies. XHe

s contridution to total profit of the

/2% over the past two or three years.
figare and applied +he resultant 5% %o
$19,750 to arrive a*t his recommended

aryx Pocta testified bvasically as followes in
"three factor” method.
its income %axes on a consolidated ba
Pocta's factor of 21.3%
“+'s workpapers showing that its gross
lant dollars; its accrued expenses are
mber of employees amounts to 22.4%

~de
o o ng

tax adjustnment.

s

sS




4.82-01-26 ALJ/rr/ka/in

p
L)

1l workers employed by the three c¢companies. Averaging these

a

»ae percentages produces a figure of 21.3%. Pocta applied this

gu the calculated tax saviag to arrive at his recommended
£ of $4,200.

Pocta stated that most utilities use a four=factor method,
basically the sazme as the three factor, in allocating c¢ommon
expenses, and <o not change methods Ior a speciflic Litem such as the
graduated %ax acdjustment.

We see no compelling reason Lo depart from a method of
ssigning expenses which has been applied generally by utilities
under our Jurisdiction. To do 80 would create unnecessary
confusion. The staff-developed figure of $4,200 is reasonadle and
will be adopted.
Rate of Return

Applicant requests a constant rate of return on ¢ommon
equity of 17.5% for test years 1982 and 19683, resulting in returns on
rate base of 14.78% in 1982 and 14.86% in 1983.

taff recoomends that a rate of retura iz the range of
12.18% %o 12.52% for test years 19882, 1983, and 1984 is fair and
reasonable to both applicant and its customers. 7These returns on
rate base equate to earnings of between 13.50% and 14.0% on common
equity.

taff evidence on this topic will be discussed first
because several tables are reproduced from staff's Txhibic 12.

Stalf witness Christopher Blunt testified that 4in
developing his recoomendation for this proceeding, he ¢onsidered
recorded information as of December 37, 1881, as well as changes
estimated to occeur in applicant's capital structure during the test
years.

ollowing table, zet forth in staflf Exnibis 12,
compares ap and staff's estimated capital structures and
requested r ecurn and dexonstrates the resulting difference
in 1982 gross




A.82-01=25 ALJ/rr/xz/jn

TABLE 2
Tosgt VYear 1982
Del Zste's Requested Rate of Return

Capitalization Weighted
Component Ratios Cost Cost

Long-Tera Debt 34.0% 9.52 3.24%
Common Equity 66.0% 17.50 11.55%

Total 100.0% 14.79%

Staff-Recommended Rate of Return

Long=Terz Debt 32.0% 9.38%
Common Egquity 68.0% 13.75%%

Total 100.0%

* Midpoint of staflf recommendation.

Effect on Revenue Recuirements

Rate of Return Project Team Net~to=Gross Revenue
Tten Difference Rate Base Multinlier Reguirementcs

Long=Term Debt 249 X 82,742,100 s 6,581
Common Zquis 2.20% x 82,782,100 x 2.0674 124,781

Total 2.449 $131,362

3lunt Believes that an average test period capital
structure consisting of about 32% long-term dedt and 68% commo=n
equity is appropriate for use in determining a reasonable rate of
return. He assumed that applicant would not issue aay additional
long=tern dedt during the test period and that the only changes in
capisal structure through 1984 will result from increases in retained
earnings. He further testified that the use of a constant average




A.82-01=26 ALJS/ro/ka/in

¢apital structure eliminates the need for financial attrition in 1983
aad 1984 test years. 3Blunt's estimate of applicant's embdedded cost
0f debt for the test years used as a starting poiat the total long-
tera debt balance outstanding as of December 31, 1981.
With respect to return on common equity, 2lunt stated that

recommendation resulted from the consideration of many factors

is by necessity a matter of informed judgment. In arriviag at
his recommendation he was guided by standards set forth in United
Statesz Supreme Court decisions as well as decisions of this
Commission. Ee concedes that his recommended retura for common

equity is lower than ¢he then current long-term debt rates dut

believes, nevertheless, that it is appropriate for use duriag the

test period. He states that the return on common sto¢k should
exceed the rate of retura an investor could obtain upon a risk-free
iavestment. 3Blunt believes that returns demanded by investors in
nigh-equity ratio companies, as in this case, are generally lower
thaa in low-equity situations.
Blunt believes that water utilities should be considered

less risky when compared with other utilities and therefore require a

ller risk premium. He lists the following factors which he
bellieves result in less risk for water utilitles:

1. Water utilities are no%t as c¢capital
intensive, Construction programs are
nuch smaller, and are financed %0 2
large degree by advances for
construction and ¢ontridutions in ald %o
construction.




A.82-01-26 ALJ/rr/km/3in

Water companies do not capitalize
iaterest on construction projects -
allowance for funds used during
construction (AFUDC). Construction work
in progress (CWI?) is included in rate
base which results in a detter qualil

of earnings aad izproved cashk Tlow.

Nearly all exter“ financing undertaken
by water utilities is accomplished
through private placezeat with iasurance
companies, resultiag in relatively lower
interest rates.

Water utilities' service areas are well
defined and are not subject to the sanpe
degree of risks as other utilities, such
as fuel costs, source of supply, nuclear
generation, and c¢ompetition.

Water utilities can offset iacreases in

the ¢cost of purchased water and power by
advice letter filings concurrently with

sueh incereases, whereas energy utilities
experience a lag bHetween the time thelr

¢costs increase and offset:ing rates are

authorized,.

Blunt believes <ha%t applicant’'s current debt-to=-equity

asio of 36:64 Ls extremely low. He states that such a structure

penalizes ratepéyers by raising revenue requirements U0 accommodate

ene effects of income taxation while providing few, if any, Denefits

to the ratepayer. He demonsirates this revenue requirement effect in
£f's Sxhibit 12 with the following iLllustratlion.

Utilitcy A has a dedbt-equity ratio of 50:50 and Utility B,
atio of 35:65. The hypothetical situation assumes returas on equily
£ 17%, embedded costs of debt of 10%, and tax rates of 50%. Pre-tax

costs of equisty and debt are expressed as follows:




A.82-01-26 ALJ/rr/ka/jn

. TABLE 3

(Dedbt x Cost of Dedelrt(Equity x ROE  tax ratel],
or
For Utilicy 4,
(.50 x .101t(.50 x .17 [ .5] = .220, or 22.0%;
and
For Utility 3,
(.35 x .10]+(.65 x .17 [ .5] = .256, or 25.6%.

The exanple shown above demonstrates that Utility 2 has a
16.4%9 greater revenue requirement than Utility A, and Blunt believes
the difference should be reflected by adjusting Utility B's refurn on
common equity 40 reflect the lower financial risk inherent with a

nigher equity ratio.

Information in the next table cepicts reported earnings
rates on average total capital and on average common equity, times
interest earned and capital structures for eight Class A water
utilities, fncluding applicant, during the period 1976 to 19€0.




-

TABIE 4

Reported Earmings Rates on Average Total Capital’
And on Average Common Equity
Class A California Hater Utilities
5-Year Averages, 1976-1980

Eamings Rate Eamings Rate Times Average Average Average
on Average on Average Interest Long-Term Preferred Camon Stock
Conpan Total Capltal Camon Equity _Famed Debt Ratio Stock Ratio _Equity Ratio
(a) (b) {c) (d) (e) (£)

16,79X 53.35%

ul/20/rY  9z-10-28

Azusa Valley Water Campany 9,06% 12,06% 4,34 29,88%
Califomia-Amnerican Water Co. 4,84 1.20 1.18 47.12 - 52.88
Dominguez Water Corporation 71.99 8.83 2,01 52.48 6.92 40.60
San Gabriel Valley Water Co. 13,83 22,66 4,84 49,33 4.17 46.50
San Jose Water Vorks 8.49 10.84 2.63 48,68 8.43 42.89
SoutImest Suburban Water Garpany 8.42 7.68 1.70 53.55 4,77 41.68
Park Water Carpany 2.88 .41 1,00 33.06 - 66.94

]

to

~ Range - Average 7.93 9.10 2,53 44,87 8.21 49,26

' Nigh 13,83 22,66 4,84 53.55 16.77 66.94
Low 2,88 41 1,00 29.88 4.17 40,60
rModian 8.42 8.83 2.01 48,68 6.92 46,50

44,67 - 55.33

Del Este Water Company 8.67 8.95 2.33

Annual Reports to Stockholders.
Annual Reports to California Public Utilities Cormi ssion.,

S5-Year Studies, Rate of Return Unikt,




A.82-01=26 ALJ/rr/xz/in

‘.

Table 5 shows rates of return we have authorized for
Class A water utilities during the past three years.




TABLE 5
Dol Este Water Coopany

Rates of Returm Anthorized ¢

By the California Public Utilitiea Conpission
For €lass A \ater Utilitics

?}
(2]
rlo
(@]
v
[ 28
)
&

Rate Per &
Coomon ™

Bpuity o

Comnon
Faquity
Ratio

Rate of ’
f¥cision , Reltum
BN Authorized

toath Canpany

1979 V)
3590 34,13

g
Myrust
Mgrust
Aupyust
Septeaber
Ocrober
Bovanhber
thovanber
Iveanber

19850

ustin Yater Vorks

¥ Dational Corp. - Susanville District

al-Citles Vater Co, - los Osos District

So, Calif, Vater Co, - Calipatria - Hiland

Azusa Valley Water Company

al-American Vater Co, - Corenado District

San Gabriel Valley Water Co,- Ins Angeles County District
So, Calif, ater Co, - Ojai District

el Fste Water Conpany

91650
€659
20660
20095
%979
91024
21120

91372

SowpSSooow
SNYRDEEES

38,89
1.0l

34,01

53.76

.....M.m
-0

- — . o= — . o
(D () o D L LD IO DO

EZHRKRES

’

Santa Clarita Vhiter Conpany

ulifomia Waiter Service Co, - Varlous bistricts
Cal-Averican Water Co, - Vavious Districts

So, Calif, Water Co, - Metropolitan Districts

I Yarch
rApril
Waeptanher
¢ Septanber

91537
92232

VIO 200
- Den N
@Qg.oa

Sm—r\:—

ecanhweyr

1081
Janary
Jameny
Febimury
tebiary
February
daly
Mprust
Septanher
Octolwr
tovarher
Ivcanbor

1082
Felawary
tun'ch
March

PoandE - Cfuolune tater Systan

californta Witer Sevvice Co, - Varlous Districts
So. Calil, Water Co, - Monana Valley District
Contlnast Subirban Water - San Jose-Vhlttier District
Nainpuez Vater Corporation

Qan Jose \ater Yorks

wl-American Water Co, - Coronade bistrict

So, Calif, thtery Co, - Qrange Cownty District
Soutleaest Subvrban Water - TA Mirada

Papana Bills Water Coapany

vk Aker

aliFfomia Yater Service - Various Districts

Citizens thil, of Calif, - Sacramento County Water Pistrict
o, Calif, Vater Co, - Various Districts
So, Calif. Water Co. - Blg Bear

&

2R LVBRE

83.8'

(X3 pd

- b eus Sy st snth EES cusb cumb b

::'L- M.’hbi..}t—-.b-uuu
BEIRABERESS

bt ammb
Lt
=]




A.82-01=26 ALJS/rr/km/in

Blunt states that the iaformation Iin Table 5 shows that
applicant's earnings rate on average total capital Ls above the
average of water utilities over the last five years, that its
interest coverage is slightly below the average shown for other
utilities, and that its long-term debt ratio is delow
average,reflecting lower finmancial risk. He stated that applicant Is
currently not rated by either Moody's or Standard and Poor's, dut
that the midpoiat of his recommended rate of return provides an after-
tax interest coverage of 4.12 and is an improvement over applicant's
already higher-than-average interest coverage. Additional factors
coasidered by Blunt in arriving at his recommendation are as follows:

1. Applicant is a regulated public utility
engaged 4in a business which affects
thepublic interest and nmust provide its
service at reasonadle rates.

Applicant's capital structure, capital
costs, and financ¢ial history.

Eeononic conditions=-=the effects of
continued inflation.

Applicant's capital requirements.
5. Lack of c¢competition.

6. Water utilities are less risky than
other utilities.

Blunt states he 1s recommending a return on equity lower
than the Commissiozn has authorized for some other Class A water
utilities because of a lower level of financial risk to applicant’s
equity holders than for those in typical Class A utilities. He notes
that as of Decembder 31, 1980, Class A water utilities had average
debt to equity ratio of 50:50 which reflects more financial risk %o
equity holders than applicant's low debt ratio of 28:62 for the sanme
period.




A.82=01-26 ALJ/rr/km/in

Concerning risk, Blunt's testimony inc¢luded information
from Valu Line, a trade publication employing a risk measurezent
technique knowa as Beta neasure. He states 3Beta determines {he
sensisivity of a particular Lavestment considered against the New
York Stock Exchange Index and Standard and Poor's 500 Index. If Beta
is greater than one, %the particular stock is considered riskier than
average; 4if less than one, it is less risky. Blunt testified that as
of June 30, 1981, according to Valu Line, water company Betas were
.57.

2lunt also relied upon information published in Data
Resource, Inc. (DRI) for his estimate that the prime rate, AA utility
bonds and long-term governmeat bonds would decrease duriag the test
years 1982-1984. This DRI information is set forth in Exhibit 14,
aznd projects that the then current average prime interest rate will
decrease %0 14.04%; AA utility bonds will decrease froxz 15.00% to
12.57%; and long-term government bonds will reduce from 13.45% o
11.57%.

Applicant’'s evidence concerning the ¢cost 0f capital was
offered through two witnesses, Richard Bratz, its assistant
treasurer, and Marv Winer, a consultant with Brown and Caldwell.

Bratz testified that applicant's long~term debt needs have
been met by Pacific Mutual Life Insurance Company (Pacific) since
1651; that bank borrowings are Lts source of short-tera debt,
although 4t has no short-term debt outstanding at the preseat time.
Pacific had indicated to Bratz quite recently that it had no loag-
tera funds to coamit to a utility such as applicant. He sponsored
Sxhidbit 1, a letter dated May 4, 1982 from Pacific¢ indicating that
there were now lizmited funds available at rates of adout 17% or
higher. These are considered "dullet loans", which mature in five
years ané not considered long-tera financing. He believes that there
is no long~tera debt financiag available to applicant at the present
time due t¢0 unfavorable money market c¢concditions.




4.82-01=256 ALS/rr/xm/3n

Bratz referred ¢0 a chart in Exhidit 10 showing applicant's
long~-tern debt issues outstandng with Pacific and maturiag at various
dates between 1686 and 1697. Interest rates range between 5-1/2% for
those issues which are due in 1986 and 1688 to a nigh of 10% for
those due %z 1997. He testified that Pacific, without expressly
stating 1¢, has nevertheless hinted that at such time as money
becomes available it may be necessary +0 refinance all of applicant’s
existing long-term debt at current rates of interest.

Bratz referred to a number of provisions ia the original
Pacifle iadenture and subsequent azendments which he believes
effectively preveat applicant from obtaining longeterm financing fronm

2y parscy other than Pacific. BHe testified that the original
indenture and subsequent amendments have deen approved by this
Commission and are a matter of record in past proceedings.

Bratz stated applicant wouvld prefer not £o seek additional
equity financing at this time and thereby induce a further increase
in 1ts already high-equity ratio. He believes that since applicant
has forgone dividend payouts to a large extent over recent years in
order %0 maintain plant integrity, an iavestor might very well look
elsewhere for a better return on his investment. DBratz views the
general unavalilability of debt as well as its reliance on internal

financing as major reasons for applicant's relatively low=debt ratio
position.

Bratz states that an ability to attract long-term debt
financing is essential 4if applicant is to maintain 1ts adbility to
service its existing dedt and provide essential capital improvements
in plant maintenance programs. He asserts that applicant must bde in
a position to reflect adequate firancial stadility and believes that
reasonable rate relief is essential 4if applicant is to be able to
cemoastrate credibility in the financlial community.




A.82-01=26 ALJ/rr/Xm/in

On cross-exanination Bratz conceded that the information in
applicant's Exhibit 10 indicates that no new financing 1s necessary
until 1986, at which time certain balloon payments will fall due on
existing debt. However, he states that these tadbles do net take into
consideration low dividend payouts and operational expenses involved
ia applicant's plant maintenance programs.

Marv Winer testified concerning applicant's request that it
be allowed 2 17=1/2% return on coamon equity. EHe stated essentially
as follows:

1. He bases his recommendation upon U.S.
Supreze Court dec¢isions which require
that 2 rate of return bde fair and
equitable and commensurate with risks of
similar businesses.

In determiniag applicant's risk, he
employed a neasure called semi-variancge,
rather than standard variance, or
standard deviation. Applicant's risk
premiun was examined over the last two
decades. During the period 1960 to 1968
its return on equity was fairly :
constant. Its return on equity during
this period averaged about 2.4
percentage points higher than the
Standard and Poor's public utility boncd
index. Then, during the period 1969
through 1980, applicant's retura on
equity began to fall off and average
less than Standard and Poor's public
utility bond index by 1.5 percentage
points.

Applicant's risk was compared with the
Dow Jones Industrial Average. It was
found through use of the semi-variance
method of comparisons that the Dow Jones
Average was less risky than

applicant's. s retura on common
equity was conpared to earanings of aine
other nonwater utilities throughout the
nation. 7The average ¢ost of capival for
these nine companies was 17%,
consideradbly higher than applicant's.




A.82-01=26 ALJ/rr/Xm/in

Recent debt offerings ¢of seven nonwater
non=-California utilities were examined.
Yields were found in excess of 17% on
average. Three AAA, one AA, one A, and
two BAA bond ratings were applicadle in
connection with the seven utilities.
Applicant's current return on equity
(11.10% 4in 1981) 4is considerably less
than the individual as well as the

average debt costs of these nonwater
utilities.

Winer determined that allowance of a rate of retura on
cozmon equity of 17-1/2%, combined with embedded cost of dedst, would
produce revenue enabling applicant to pay divideands of about 25% from

ts projected net operating income. Winer sponsored Exhibit 2 whieh
Shows return on equity for three California and four non-Califorania
water utilities. The average return during 1981 shown in this
exuivit is 18.9%; for 1980 it is 17.9%. Winer testified that he has
deternined that the average dividend yields of those seven companies
was 72%. Thus, he observes that not only would an Investor on
average receive a return on his investment of 18.9% in these
companies, bdut would receive a dividend retura of 12%; while
applicant's request, if granted, would produce only 17.5% return on
equity. He concludes therefore that an authorized rate of returz 4in
excess of 17% would be fair and equitable for the purposes of this
proceeding.

Winer sponsored Exhibit 3, a tabular showing of sources and
applications of funds based upon the midpoint of staff's recommended
range for return on equity. Winer cozncludes that the staflf midpoint
recomnendation does not allow for reasonadble dividend payouts or
capital acdditions in 1983.




..

A.82-01-26 ALJ/rr/«m/jn

He further observed that the staff proposal could not fund
applicant's recommended capital program even with an asserted low
payout dividend of adout 25% o 30%, amounting to $100,000 in each of
the test years shown. He stéted that under the above scenario,
applicant would either cover the deficit by paying no dividend or cut
haeck its capital improvemen: program. He notes that applicant's

dividend ratio over the last decade has bdeen an already comparatively
low 25%.

Winer stated that for a aumber o0F years, since applicant
has heen unable Lo borrow money to finance capital improvements, 1t

has had to either fund capital improvements from retained earnings or
allow service to deteriorate to a substandard level. He Dbelieves
shat if and when dedbt money does hecome availabdble at a reasonadle
cost, applicant should borrow'money ia order %o fund projected
¢capistal improvement programs, thereby decreasing its equity position;
but L% has been unabdle to do so, requiring it to iavest earnings dack
into the “Husiness and at the same time experiencing a rate of return
velow the commonly accepted no-risk rate of return. This perpetuates
and exacerbhates a Cateh=22 situation whereby, because of 1ts hign
equity ratio, applicant is viewed by the staff as less risky thaa the
average company.

Wiaer also sponsored Exnibit 4, a rebuttal %0 the testimony
0f staff witness 2lunt, concerning requirezents when debt-equily
rasios are changed. He agrees that applicant is essentially a two-
thirds equity capitalized corporation, and that in orcer %0 get a
debt ratio of 50% they would need to borrow $1 million to give thexn
$2 million in debt and $2 million 4n equity. He states that if they
were %0 do this, and c¢ould in fact get a million dollars in dedt at
189, and then the Commission decided that under 2 50:50 ratio they
were riskier and allowed 2 return on equity of about 13%, the ensuing
aumbers would certainly change dut would result in only 2.7% revenue
requirenment than the amount sef forth in Blunt's example.




A.82-01=26 ALJ/rr/km/in

". Winer's portrayal of this hypothetical situation is set
forth in the following table:
TABLE 6
Before Change in Capital Structure
(0.35 x ..10] [0.65 x .17 5] = 25.6%

After Change in Canital Structure
(0.50 x .1386%] [0.50 x .18  .5] = 24.9%

* 51.7% € 10%.
48.3% 2 18%.

Winer presented this exhidit to demoastrate that i higher
risk could be ixzputed siamply by changing the debt-equity ratio,
nonetheless virtually the same revenue requirements would eansue. It
will be noted 4hat he has arbitrarily imputed debt costs of 18% on
48% of applicant's embedded <03t of debt in order %o depict his "real
world" model.

In summary, Winer characterized applicant's financial
problems as (1) 4its irpability to obdbtain any long-tera financing and
(2) failure %o receive a high enough return on its rate base and
common equity to allow the payment of divicdends and at the same time
perform its capital improvezent progran.

The record is replete with expert testimony expressing
arguments in support ¢f both staff and applicant's recommendatlions.
02 halance, it seems t0 us that the high end of staff's recommended
range of 12.50%-14.00% on common equity 18 reasonable; applicant's
request of 17.50% is uarealistically high for the purposes of this
proceeding.

Several factors lead us ¢o this conclusion.

First, we concur with staff that applicant's high equily
ratio position presents a lower level of financial risk %o
applicant's equity holders than a company with a low equity ratlo
position. We have previously reflected a utility's reduced financial
risk by authorizing a retura on equity which is slightly lower than
that of a more risky utilicy.




A.82-01-26 ALJ/rr/km/3n

Second, while we are congerned with applicant's ability %0
secure long-term loans at reasonadble ¢os%t, we observe that applicant
will not have to reenter the dedbt market during test years 1982~
1984, We also note that 2 14% return on equity provides an after-tax
tines interest coverage of U4L,17 which is a healthy indicator of
applicant’'s general ability to finance and 4its financial stadbilisy.

Third, we observe that staff and DRI projections ¢of various
interest rates aore closely reflect current econonmic treands than the
projections of applicanc.

Lastly, we conclude that the authorized return to applicant
is commensurate with the returas authorized for other water utilities
naving sizilar risks.

Applicant’'s comparison of dividend payout raticos among
usilities deserves comment. Applicant c¢laims that since its dividend
payout ratio averages less than other water utilities, applicaat
requires a substantial inerease iz its return on equity %o briang ivs
payous ratio up Lo the level of other utilitlies.

Obviously, any utility zust have sufficlent earnings 17 it
is %0 pay a suitable dividend ¢o its stockholders. However, what
constitutes the optimum dividend payout ratio 1s a management
decision to de made by each individual company. A high payout ratio
could very well indicate that 2 company experienged poor earaings
whnile maintaining a constant dividend per share. Conversely, a low
payout ratio could indicate g0od earnings coupled with a ¢onservative
dividend policy.

The proper analytical reviews should be to the earnings
level which supports the dividend payout ratlie. The return we are
authorizing for Del Este will provide sufficient earnings for its
managexnent t0 exerclise its discretion as to what constitutes a
reasonable dividend payout ratio for the applicant.




A.82-01=26 ALJI/rr/km/in *

Por debt cost and capitalization structure, we will adopt
the s4taff recommendation get forth in Exhibit 12 since it iz based
upon year-end 1981 data and is the nmore recent information.

The 4abulation below shows our adopted dedt, equity, and
capitalization factors, as well as interest coverages and rates of
return during %the period 1982-1984. ' '

: After Tax.
Capital Cost Weighted Interest

Ratios Faetors Cozts Coverages

Long-Tern Dedt %2.00% 9.%8% .00
Common Equity 68.00% 14.00% 2

Total 100.00% 12. 52% 4.7

The relatively high interest coverage shown will be
necessary 4o allow applicant %o bYorrow long-term dedt at reasonable
prices when +he needs and opportunities are present.

Summary of Earnings

The information shown in Tables 7 and 8 reflect applicant's
and staff's adjusted estimates, effect of our adopted results of

disputed fssues, and adopied revenues and expenses for test year
1982 and 1987. '




A.82-01-26 ALo/ks/jn

TABLE 7

Del Este wWater Company
Comparison of Applicant and Staff Estimates

Test Year 1982 Tect Year 1983
Applicant Staff Avplicant Seafs

At Present Rates

Qperating Revenues $2153..5 $2174.1 $2187.4 $2205.4
Operating Expenses

Q&M Payroll 470.0 423.2 507.5 444.2
Purchased Power 423.0 377.3 427.6 380.6
Qther Q&M 255.0 255.0 271.8 271.8
AsG Salaries ‘ 130.4 109.9 141.7 215.7
Reg. Comm. EXp. 24.9 16.4 29.2 16.4
Qther ALG 286.2 286.2 309.2 209.2
Depreciation Exp. 165.2 165.2 175.5 175.5
Ad Valorem Tax 37.0 27.0 39.2 39.2
Payroll Tax £2.8 45.4 46.) 47.5

Subtotal 1834.6 1715.7 1947.8 1800.2
Uncollectible 7.1 7.2 7.2 7.2

Local Franchise Tax 12.7 12.7 12.9 12.9
State Corp. Tax 15.4 26.9 5.8 21.7

Federal Income Tax 65.7 114.5 25.3 93.9

Net Operating Revenues 218.0 297.1 188.4 269.4
Rate Base ' 2750.3 2741.7 2921.5 2889.1
Rate of Return 7.93% 1Q.84% 6.45% 9.32%

At 2rovosed Rates

Operating Revenues 2604.8 2630.1 2818.8 2241.7
QOperating Expenses
Subtotal 1834.6 1715.7 1947.8 1800.2

Uncollectible 8.6 8.7 9.3 9.4
Local Franchise Tax 15.3 15.4 l6.6 16.7
State Corp. Tax 56.4 70.3 65.9 82.3
Federal Income Tax 245.8 202.4 288.5 356.0

Total Oper. Exp. 2160.7 2112.5 o 2328.1 2264.6

Net Operating Revenues 444.1 517.6 490.7 $77..
Rate 3ase 2750.3 2741.7 2921.8 2889.1
Rate of Return 16.15% 13.88% 16.79% 19.98%




A.82-01~26 ALI/%3/4n /md

TABLE 8

Del Ecte Water Company
Adozted Summary of TLarnings

Test Year 1982° Tect Year 1983
{Dollars in Thousands)

At Prezent Rates
Operating Revenues $2170.1 $2201.4
Operating Expenses .

-
OsM Payroll ‘ 443.9 471.6
" Purchased rower . * 427.0 430.9

Other O&M ~ 255.0 271.8
ALG Salaries , 115.1 122.7
Regulatory Commission Exp. 27.7 27.7
Qther AsG 286.3 309.2
Depreciation 165.2 175.5
Ad Valorem Tax 37.0 39.2
Payroll Tax 45.0 48.2

Subtotal. 1802.2 ) 1896.8
Uncollectibles 7.2 7.2

Local Franchise Tax « 12.8 ‘ 12.9
State Corp. Tax 18.2 12.1
[

Federal Income Tax 76,9 ‘ X!

Total OPexyting Expenses 1917.3 1981.2

Net Operating Revenues 252.8 220.2
Rate Base 2741.7 2889.1
Rate of Return 9.22% - 7.62%

At Adopted Rates
Operating Revenues © 2357.2 . 24541
Qéera:ing Sxpenses :
Subtotal 1802.2 1896.8

Uncollectibles 7.8 ' 8.2
Local Franchise Tax 13.8 : 14.6
State Corp. Tax « 36.0 39.9
Federal Income Tax 154.0 . 172.8

Total Operating Expencses 2013.8 2132.3

Net Operating Revenues 343.4 36lL.8
Rate Baze 2741.7 2889.1
Rate of Return 12.52% 12.52%




A.82~01=25 ALJ/rr/xkm/3n/ma *

. The constant 12.52% return on rate base we are authorizing
11l result in revenue increases of 8.62% or $187,100 in 1982, 4.44% .
or $106,000 in 1983, and 3.83% or $95,600 in 1984. Since we are
authorizing a constant rate of return for all three years, there will
be no finantial attrition during 1984.
Net-t0=Grnss Multiplier
Staff's net-to-gross multiplier of 2.0675 is based on the

follow}ng percentages: |

California Corporation Franchise Tax Rate

FTederal™Income Tax Rase .
Uzncollectidble Rate ' .330
Local Franchise Rate .588

The net-to-gross zultiplier represents the change in gross revenue
required to produce a unit change in net revenues; e.g., 3 change in
net revenues of $1 requires a change in gébss revenues of $2.0675.
Qperational Attrition In Rate of Return

. Applicant has requested step rate Lacreases for 1983 and

1984, Staff has ¢computed rates of return for 1982 and 1983 based on
present rates. This caleulation indicates there will be operational
attrition of 1.60% in the rate of return.

To combensate'for 1.60% aterition, an approxizate increase
in gross revenue between 1983 and 1984 of $95,600 based upon acdopsed
1983 rate dase, is required.
Rate Design

Cumulative increases in revenue since January 1, 1976 have
exceeded 25%. : ng from this procesding should
therefore be applied to lifeline rates, _

Applicant's present metered, flat rate, private fire

protection, and public hydrant serwice rates are shown in Tadle l4.
Applicant proposes to ¢ancel its pudblic fire protection tariff,
naving entered Iinto an agreement with local fire districts. Starfs
¢ongurs with the proposed cancellation of this service.




A.82-01-26 ALJ/rr/xa/in

TABLE 9
S¢chedule No. 1

METERED SERVICE

Per Meter
Per Month

RATES

Quantity Rates:
First 500 cu.ft. $ 3.90
Next 9,500 cu.ft. per 100 cu.rft. .3L49
Over 10,000 cu.ft. per 100 cu.ft. ...... .236

Minimum Charge:
Por 5/8 x 3/U-ineh
For 3/4=inch
For T=1inc¢h
For 1=1/2~=4in¢h
For 2=inch
For 3=4inch
For Lainehn
Tow f6~inch
For 8-inch
For 10=4inch
For 12=inch

The Miaimum Charge will entitle the customer to the quantity
of water which that minimum charge will purchase at the
Quantity Rates.

Schedule YNo. 2

FLAT RATE SERVICE

Per Service Connection
Per Month

RATES

For a premise served by an unmetered
water connection having the following
areas:

6,000 sg.ft. or less

6,001 to 10,000 sq.ft.

10,001 o 16,000 sq.ft.

16,001 to 25,000 sG.f%. .eevcuse veo
Qver 25,000 sq.ft.




A.82-01=26 ALJ/rr/xm/in

TABLE 9 - Cont.
Sehedule No. 4

PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE

Per Month
RATE

For each inch of diameter o0f service
connection LN B BN BN B A N I R N R R O R R O R N R RN B R R N A N N Y R 5201‘0

Sc¢hedule No. S

PUBLIC FIRE HYDRANT SERVICE

Per Hydrant
rer Month

RATES
Hydrants owned by the fire protection agency:

WRAPL TYDE eccecccecovocascnsonnssansoonscons $1.67
£andard TYDPE +sevcevcrovrcnccnscnssoncnvencsnn 3.33

Eydrants owned by the utility:

. WRAr! TYDPE ccvscevocoscsacncsscsnsssssmnsnces 2.36
$andard TYPe c.vececcreccssccnncssnnsnssvenne 4,02

In accordance with our order in D.91120, applicant proposes
t0 replace its present zinimum charge-type rate schedule with 2
service charge-type schedule. Staff concurs with this proposed
conversion.

Ia the circumstances, percentage increases authorized by
this decision will be applied evenly %o metered, flat rate, and
private fire protection rates.

Pump Efficiencey

Staff recommends that applicant be ordered to continue 1ts
program for izproving its punmping efficlency in accordance with our
previous order in D.91120.




A.82-01=26 ALJ/rr/km/in/3s

" @Findings of Fact

1. Applicant's service is of good quality. Its conservation
program is adequate.

2. Applicant has dexmonstrated a need for increased revenues
during the years 1982-1984.

3. A factor of 100,000 Cef per year is appropriate for
predicting water sales to Gallo during 1982 and 1983. A factor of
93,583 Cef is the best estimate of water sales in 1982 and 1983 to
Tillie Lewis Foods.

4, Recognition of annual across-the-board payroll increases --
in 1982 and 1983 of 10% and 6.4%,respectively, is reasonable for the
purposes of this proceeding.

5. Use of purchased power factors of 0.984673 Cef per kWh and
4.384002 Cef/therm, and a booster pump factor of 1.146515 Cef per kWh
will provide applicant with acdequate revenues for these expense:s
during 1982 and 1983.

6. Allowance of a total regulatory commission expense oT

.$83,212 to be amortized over the three-year period 1982-1984 is
reasonable. However, it would be unreasonable %o allow any carrying
charges or to recognize a cost for the time value of money in our
adopted results of operations for this expense. The total regulatory

commission expense includes $74,577 in initfal costs and $8,635 for
brieling costs.

7. Use of the normalization method of accounting for
calculating applicant's federal income tax liability for the purposes
of this proceeding will provicde a present benefit for applicant’'s
ratepayers and is therefore more reasonable and will be adopted.

8. The staff's application of the "three factor" method in
ecaleulating applicant's portion of the graduated income tax
adjustment is more reasonable than the relative profitadbility
approach recommended by applicant.




T A.82-01-26 ALJ/rr/kz/in/anh/md

. 9. Authorization of a constant rate of return of 14.00% on
common equity for 1982-19384 will result in a constant rate of return,
of 12.52% and is reasonable. taff's projected debt cost of 9.38%
during this period is reasonabdble. '

10. - Applicant will suffer operational attrition of 1.60% V//
vetween 1983 and 1984. '

11. Revenue percentage ing¢reases granted by this decisionshould
be sprgad evenly throughout applicant's Ea:e schedules, inéluding
lifeline rates, since cumulative increases have exceeded 25% since
1976. ™~ | |

12. Applicant should be ordered to continue the sump efficiency
progran mandated £z D.911720.

Conclusions of Law

1. Revenue increases of $187,100 or 2.52% in 1982 and $106,000
or 4.44% in 19383 are reasonable dased upon adopted results of
operations. A further increase in 1984 of $95,600 or 3.823% ic
reasonable based upon operational attrition of 1.60%.

2. Applicant should e authorized %0 file the rate schedules
attached as Appendixes A and 3B, subject to the condition set forth Iin
Conclusion of Law 4,

3. The adépted rates are Jjust, reasonabdle, anc
nondiseriainatory.

L. 7The further increases authorized ia Appendix B should bde
appropriately modified in the event the rates of return on rate dase,
acjusted to reflect.the rates then in efrect and norzal ratemaxing
adjustzents for the 12 moaths eading Septexmber 30, 1982 and/or
September 30, 1983, exceed 12.52%.

5. Because of the present need for 2dditional revenue, the
following order should be effective the date of signature.




A.82-01=26 ALJ/rr/%m/j$n

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. Del Este Water Company (applicant) is authorized to file,
effective today, the revised rate schedules in Appendix A. The
£iling shall comply with General Order (G.0.) 96-A. The revised
rates shall aply only to service rendered on and after their
effective date. -

2. On or after November 15, 1982, applicant is authorized to

le an advice letter, with appropriate workpapers, requesting the

D rate increases attached to this order as Appendix B, or to file

esser increase which ineludes a2 unifora cents per 100 cubic feet
of water adjustaent from Appendix B ia the event that the rate of
return on rate base, adjusted to reflect the rates then in effect and
normal ratemaking adjustments for the 12 months ending September 30,
1682, exceeds 12.52%. This filing shall comply with G.0. 96-A. Tke
requested step rates shall bYe reviewed by the staff to determine
their conformity with this order and shall go into effect upon the
staff's deterzination of conformity. But the staff shall inform the
Commission if 1% finds that the proposed step rates are not in accord
with this decision, and the Commission may then modify the Lacrease.
The effective date of the revised schedule shall be no earllier than
January 1, 1983, or 30 days after the filing of the step rate,
whichever is later.

3. On or after November 15, 1983, applicant is authorized %o

p rate increases attached to this order as Appendix B, or to file

esser inerease which includes a uniform ceats per 100 cubic feet
of water adjustment from Appendix B in the event that the rate of
return on rate base, adjusted to reflect the rates then in effect and
normal ratemaking adjustments for the 12 moanths ending September 30,
1683, exceeds 12.52%. Sueh filing shall comply with G.0. 96~-A. The
requested step rases snall be reviewed dy the stalfl to deterzine
their conformity with this order and shall go into effect upon the
staff's deternination of conforamity. But the staff shall inforz the

- 46 -




A.82=01-26 ALJ/rr/km/jn

Commission 4f it finds that the proposed step rates are not in accord
with this decision, and the Commission may ¢then modifly the increase.
The effective date 0F the revised schedule shall be no earlier than
Jaguary 1, 1984, or 30 cdays after the filing of the step rate,
wbichever 1s later.

4. Applicant shall continue its pump efficiency improvexent

program.

5. By November 1, 1982, applicant shall mail to all its
customers ia this district a bill insert notice as shown iz Appeadix D.
' This order is effective today.

Dated SEP 22 1982 , at San Franc¢isco, California.

JOEAN E. BRYSON

President
RICHARD D. CRAVELLE
LEONARD M. GRIMES, JR.
VICTOR CALVO g

PRISCILLA C. GREW
Commissioners

X CERTIFY TEAT TEIS DECT
WAS APPROVED BY T f.l.u. ABOV:S‘.IOV
CO:N—SDLOHM.S "'ﬂ“"z ,




A.82-01-26 [ALI/3a/md *
Appendix A
Page 1
. S¢hedule No. 1
DEL ESTE WATER COMPANY
CENTRAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

 Applicable to all metered water service. -

TERRITORY

B Portions of Modesto and Turlock amd Empire, Salidz, Waterford, Hickman,
Graysom,and Hillerest and vicinity, Stanislaus County.

‘RATES"

Per Meter

Pex Month
Sorvice Charxge:

For 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter

For 3/4=inch metor

For I=1nch MOTOT cuvcvecvvervevnccoccnnnnes
For ld-inch meTer ...veunn.... cenvores
For 2={inch meter ....... cereccnsssossssnnn
For 3=inch metor

For 4-inch MOLET .vevrvvvucrvrrrnonsncvann
For 6=InCh DELOT cvvvrvrrvcrcovovrcoonnnes
For 8=ITCh MOTOL .vvvrvrvnnrrovonccnrocncs
For 10-1nCh MOTOT vvvvvevrvcvcovevcnnnnnnas
For . L2=40CR BELOT veevvuvecnnrovsvosoconons

Quantity Rates:

For the first 300 cu. ft., per 100 cu. ft. ....... 0.200
For the noxt 9,700 cu. ft., per 100 cu. £2. ...... 0.200
For all over 10,000 cu. ft., per 100 cu.ft. ...... 0.268

Toe Service Charge i3 a readiness-to-serve charge
which is appliecable o all metered sorvice and to
which is to be added the monthly charge computed
at thoe Quantity Rates. .




- he A ¥ '
A.82-01-26 /ALI/$n/ks /md Appendix A

Page 2

. Schedule No. 2
FLAT RATE SERVICE

APPLYCABILITY

Applicable to all water furnished on a flat rato basis.

TERRITORY

Portions of Modesto and Turlock, and Empire, Salida, Waterfoxd,
Hickman, Grayson, and Hillcrest and vicinity, Stanislaus County.

RATES .
.
Per Service Commection
Por Month

For a premise served by an unmeterod
water connection having the following
areas:

6,000 5Q. £t. OF 1058 .cvvucvvissnsuvssonness $ 7.00
6,001 to 10,000 sq. £t. sovvvsvvaccencorsnans 8.05
10,001 to 16,000 sq. £%. vevecvrcnvrnncnnenacs® 9.50
16,001 to 25,000 5Q. £2. secveverecrnvecrncane 11.50
Ovor 25,000 8q. £T. cvvvcvcncvonconcococenanes 14.20

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. Meters may be installed at the option of the utility or the customer,
in which ovent service will be furnished only under Schedule No. 1,
Metored Sexvice. A customer's request for metered service must be made in

writing.

2. Customers requesting sorvice of the following types will mot be sorxved
under this schedule, but will bo served under Schodule No. 1, Metered Service.
a. Residential service commections larger than 3/4" diameter
or any 3/4" residential sexrvice that, in the utility's

Judgment, may consume excessive water because of lot size,
special equipment, or unusual use. '

Service conmnoctions to commercial or business estadblishments,
Sexvico comnections for agricultural purposes.

Service connections to premises containing multiple dwellings
or dwellings and occupied trailer houses.




A.82-01=26 /ALS/3n

2
-

() Schedule No, &
PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE

APPLICABITITY

Applicable to all water service furnished to privately owned fire
protection systems.

TERRITORY

Portions of Modesto and Turlock, and Zmpire, Salida, WaterZord, Hickman,
Crayson,and Hillcrest and vicinity, Stanislaus County.

RATE

For each inch of diameter of sexrvice
commection

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. The fire protection service comnection shall be installed by the
utility and the cost paid by the applicant. Such payment shall not be subject

o refund.

2. The mdinimm diavmeter for fire protection services shall be four

inches, and the zaximum diaxmeter shall be not more than the diaxmeter of the
main to which the service is conmected.

3. If a distrzidution main of adequate size to serve a private fire
protection system in addition to all other normal sexrvice does not exist in the
streot or alley adjacent to the premises to be served, then a service main
from the nearest existing main of adequate capacity shall be installed by the

utili;y and the cost paid by the applicant. Such payment shall not be subject
to refund.

(End of Appendix A)




A.82-01-26 [ALI/3n/xs/md *
APPENDIX B

. Eaeh of the following increases in rates may bo put into ¢ffect on the
indicated date by filing a rate schedule which adds the appropriate incroase
to the rate walch would othexwise de in effect on that date. N

METZRED RATES

Effoctive Dates
¢ 1~1-83 1-2-54

Por Moter Por Month

For 5/8 x 3/4=inch meter eer.. 30.20 . $0.10
‘For 3/4~1inch moter cecveresensana  0.20 0.20
For l=inch 20ter cvvvcverreceennran 0.25 0.25
For 1=1/2-40Ch MOTET .veeecnoanncvanas 0.30 0.30
For 2=inch MeLtOr cvvvvcrerervevenes  0.40 0.50
For 3-inch DOter cvvveevenvvvnnrecens 0.60 0.60.
For - 4minch WOLET seeeeevecncnsseres L1.00 1.00
For 6~inCh MOTOT crveevvevconcroaees 2.00 1.00
For 8-inch meter ..vcevvevvecnreeee 2.00 2.00
For 10=inCh MELOT cvuvsvecvrssvsnsss 3.00 2.00
Foxr l2-inch meter 3,00 3.00

. Quantigy Rates:

For the first 300 cu. £t., per 100 cu. fr...
 For the next 9,700 cu. £z., per 100 cu. fr...
For all over 10,000 cu. £t., per 100 cu. ft..

6,000 sq. £t., or less

6,001 to 10,000 sq. fz.
10,001 to 16,000 sq. ft.
16,001 to 25,000 sq. fx.
Over 25,000 sq. ft.

PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION

For each of diameter of sexvice commection  $0.10

(End of Appendix B)




APPENDIX C
Page 1

A.82-01-26 /AL/3n

{ ) ADOPTED QUANTITIES

Xame of Company: Del Zsze Water Company

Net-to=-Gross Mulziplier: 2.06745
Federal Tax Rate: 46%
State Tax Rate: 9.6%
Local Franchise Tax Rate: 0.588%

Uncollectidles Rare: 0.330%

Offsey Tgems Test Years
. 982 1983

1. DPgrchased Sower:
Total Procduction - Cef 8,088,706 3,161,428
Acre-Teet 18,569.1 A.F. 18,736.1

Zlectzic:
{a) Modesto Ir—igagiom Districs
Total Cost - § 178,700 $ 180,300
KWa, : 5,689,294 5,739 998

Z2£f Sch Date 1/1/82 1/1/82
$/«¥n Used s A 1/, $ .0314l

(b) Pagific Gas & Flecszic Company |
Total Cost s 3,900 s 4,000
KW 46,094 46,512
Eff. Sch. Date 5/4/82 5/4/82
$/xW Used 08521, .08521

Total Cest 3 43,600 s 44,000
) 930,347 938,823
Eff. Sch. Date 4/15/82 4/15/82
S/xWr Used 0ubes $ .0uées

Gas
(d) Pacific Gas & Blectric Comsany

Total Cost 200,800 § 202,500
Therms 395,473 395,065
E£f, Seh. Tate 5/L/82 5/L/82
$/Teza Used el $ .50

2. ZPurchased Wazer:

80,800 Cef 80,600 Cef
;85 [ l AuF. 185- l Ao Fc




A.82=01=26 /ALJ/in/md *
/R3] 3oim APPENDIX C
Page 2

ADOPTED QUANTITIES

Name of Company: Del Este Water Company

Pomp Tax - Rewlenishment Tax: None

Pa and ovee Benefits

Tast, Years

1982

Operation and Maintenance $443,900
Administrative & General 115,100

Total 559,000
Payroll Taxes 45,000

Ad Valorem Taxes:

Ad Valorem Taxes - 37,000

Uzaqe~Cef

1983

$471,600
122,700

594,300

48,200

29,200
0.862%

w82 1983
Block 1 3 86,420 91,961

Block 2 4~100 , 797,841 845,463

Block 3 100 . 1,977,460 1,977,218

Total Metered Usage 2,861,721 2,914,642




A.82-01-26 /ALJI/3m /ke/md

Appendix €
Page 3

ADOPTED QUANTITIES

Name of Company: Del Estc Water Company

Customers & Usape ' : /
No. Usace=KCe?s Avg. Usape~Cof/sve/vr.

1982 1983 1967 1985 1962 1983

Cgmmercial

Metered 2,544 2,714 1,089.2 1,162, 428.2 428.2
Flat Rate 13,400 12,438 4,418.1  4,430.6 329.7 229.7

Industrial 46 48 '332.4 346.9  7,226.0 7,226.0
Industrial-large

Users 8 8 1,085.5 1,163.4 135,687.5 145,425.0
Public '

Authority 72 74 187.1 198.4 2,599.0 2.681.0
Public Authority

lLarge Users 3 1 167.4 43,9  55,800.0 43,900.0

Subtotal 16,073 7,279.8 7,345.3

Private Fire
Proteczion 112

fotal 16,185

Water Loss at
" 10008 808.9 816.1

fotal Water
Produced 8,088.7 8,l61.4




A-82-01-26 /ALJ/in ,
Appendix C

Page 4
®

DEL ESTE WATER COMPANY

ADOPTED SERVICE BY METER SIZS
(all classes)

.&ng 5120 !-El 22&2

S/8" x 3/4" 590 services 629 services
/L 1267 1352
pA 425 452
1-1/2" 148 158
2" 160 169
3" 42 43
4" 19 19
6" 12 12
8" 9 10
1 1l

6,000 sq. £ft., or less

6,001 to 10,000 sq. fr.
10,001 to 16,000 sq. frt.
16,001 to 25,000 sq. ft.
Over 25,000 sq. f=.

Total




A.82-01-25 [ALI/3n/ks/md *

APPENDIX C

. Page 5
o

DEL_ESTE WATER COMPANY

ADQPTED TAX CALCULATIONS

. 1982 : 1982
Itom CCFT FIT CCrr EXT
E— (Dollars in Thousands)
1. Operating Reverwcs $2357.2 $2357.2 $2494.1  $2494.1 -

0 &M= A &G Exponses 1576.6 1576.6 1656.7  1656.7
3. Taxes Other Than Income 82.0 82.0. 87.4 87.4 .

4, ~CCFT . 0,0 26,0 0.0 39,9
5. Subtotal . , 1658.6 1694.6 1744.1  1784,0

Deduetions from Taxable
Income

Tax Depreciation
Capitalized Overhead
Interest

Subtotal Deductions

Not Taxadle Income To CCft
ccrr
Total CCFY

Not Taxable Income for FIT
Federal Income Tax
Craduated Tax Adjustment
Fed. Income Tax Before Alj.
Investment Tax Credic
Total FIT .

(End of Appendix C )




A.82-01-26 ALJ/rr/Xm/jn

APPENDIX D

$2,500 of the recent rate increase granted to Del
Este Water Company was macde necessary by changes
in tax laws proposed by the President and passed
by Congress last year. This was the Zcononmic
Recovery Tax Act of 1987. Among its provisions
was a requirement that utility ratepayers de
¢harged for certain corporate taxes even though
the utility does not have ¢0 pay them. This
results from the way utilities may treat tax
savings from depreciation on their plant and
equipment. The savings can no longer'be credited
to the ratepayer, but must be left with the
company and its shareholders.

For a more detailed explanation of this tax
change, send a stamped self-addressed envelope
%0

Consumer Affairs Branach

Public Utilicies Commission

350 MeAllister Street
San Francisco, CA 941021

(End Of Appendix D)




A.82-01-26 ALJ/rr/xm/jn /is - ‘ ALT/COM/JEB

®

Sumzmary of Decision

~nis order will authorize Del Este Water Company
(applicant) to increase its rates for providing water by 9.15%
($198,500), 3.90% ($93,400), and 4.17% ($104,500) 4in 1982, 1983, and
198%, respectively. These new revenues will allow applicant
opportunity %o earn an overall rate of return on rate base of 12.52%,
and <ts shareholders a return on common equitly of 14.00%.

Several issues remained ia dispute at the time the
sroceeding was sudbmitted upon the riling of concurrent briefs in
June. Two are noteworthy because this is apparently the first time

they have bdeen considered by this Commission.
First, applicant had awarded wage increases of 10% and 12%,
respectively, %o its employees and officers on January 1, 1982.

Applicant also anticipates increased payroll expenses of 39 in 1983,
We will recognize an across-the-board increase in 1982 of 10% for rate-

making, but will allow only a further 6.4% in 1923. The Commission staff

mad recommende. that across the board inereases of 5% in both 1982
ad 1683 be allowed for ratemakiag purposes.

Second, applicant chose not to employ the accelerated cost
recovery depreciation provisions available under the Econonic
Recovery Tax Act (ERTA) in calculating its federal {income %tax
1iadility for the purposes of this proceeding. We are izputing those
provisions in our adopted results of operations because they result
in a present beneflit to ratepayers.

0f applicant's approximate 16,000 total water services,
about 13,500 are flat rate connections. Percentage increases granted
by this decisioz will be applied evenly to metered, flat rate, and
private fire protection rates.




A.82-01=-26 ALJ/rxr/km/3dn/is R ’ ALT/COM/JER

because certain other regulated water companies have awarded
similar increases to their employees, which have been, in turn,
recognized by us. To continue this trend without justification

in the facts underlying a particular application would perpetuate

a method of expense allowance over which the Commission would
have no control.

with respect to applicant's question congerning our authoriy
to refuse to recognize an existing expense item, we will simply
state that merely to rubber stamp any increased expense over
which a utility has control would be to abdicate our role as
regulator. It is our duty not merely to examine actual incurred
expenses, but to ratify oOr reject expenses on the basis of
reasonableness in light of all relevant c¢ircumstances. This
is especially true in connection with controllable expenses.

In the circumstances, we will recognize as reasconable an
across-the-board payroll increase of 10% in 19282, but will recognize
for ratemaking purposes only a further incrcase of 6.4% for 1583.
We believe it was reasonable for applicant to grant a 10% salaxy
increase to its employees f£or 1982 based on expectations as to
relevant economic indicators as ©f the January 1, 1982, effective
date of that increase. We are not persuaded, however, that it
was reasonable, in view of all relevant economic ¢ircumstances.
for applicant to have granted a salary increase exceeding 10%
to its officers for 1982. On the other hand, neither does staff's
reference to evidence of economic downturn in 1982, subsequent to
applicant's having granted the instant salary increase, persuade
us that a substantial portion ¢f that salary expense should be
disallowed. The reasonableness of utility operating expenses must
be judged on the basis of information available %o the utility
at the time such expenses are incurred.

We will not, however, recognize the 8% payroll increase
projected by applicant for 1983. This expense increase has yet
tO oc¢cur; it is therefore appropriate that we take into
consideration the most recent assessment of relevant economic




A.82-01-26 ALJ/rr/xn/in *

Purchaged Power
+af? and applicant differ in this area. The total dollar
difference beitween staff's and applicant's recommendation for 1982 it
$49,200. “aff's ’igurés are based upon the use of a pump-efficiency
factor of 1.083079 average Cef per kilowatt-hour (kWh) and 5.174370
Cef/therm. These figure are based upon recorded 1976 data, and are
“he hig secorded during the period 1976 +hrough 1981. Stals
vased its decision to use the 1976 figure on information presented in
ap:licant's last general rate increase proceeding (D.21120,
Tr <hat decision we found that applicant's pump-cfficiency
ogran was adeguate dbut ordered it (Ordering Paragraph 3) %o
consinue the prograz. <aff 4is in effect saying +hat since we
ordered applicant to improve puxp efficiency in 1979, i% would de
unreasonable %o use 2 purchased power figure based on
<han that found reasonadble 4in D.91120.
Applicant Taxes exception

ly upon pump el

conv und i unp-
‘fficiency progran as mandated in D.91 . 3Beard testified that i=
licant bYetween two and three years to get all

the power
s supplying i%s power %o run annual e”ic*nqcy test 1080
84 were whe first years in which cozmplete efficlency




A.82-01-26 ALJ/rr/xm/jn

For dedt cost and capitalization structure, we will adopt
the staff recoamendation set forth in Exhibit 12 since Lt Ls based
upon year-end 1981 data and is the more recent information.

The %tabulation below shows our adopted debt, equity, and
capitalization factors, as well as interest coverages ané rates of
resurn during the period 1682-1984.

After Tax
Capital Cost Weighted Interest

Ratios Factors Costs Coverages
Long-Tern Debdt 32.00% 9.38% 3.00
Common Equity 68.00% 14.00% .52
Total 100.00% ' 12.52% L.17

The relatively high interest coverage shown will de
necessary to allow appiicant o borrow Long-term debt at reasonadle

prices when the needs and opportunities are present.
Summary o Earanings

The information shown in Tables 12 and 13 reflect
applicant's and stalf's adjusted estimates, effect of our adopted

results of disputed issues, and adopted revenues and expenses for
test years 1982 and 1983.

‘




A.82-01-26 ALS/ks/in

TABLE 8

Del Este Water Company
Adonted Summary of Earnings

Test Vear 1982 Tect Year 19832
(Dollars in Thousands)

At Prasent Rates

Operating Revenues $2170.1 $2201.4
Onerating Expenses

O&M Payroll 435.2 470.1
Purchased Power 427.0 430.9
Other OM 255.0 271.8
ALG Salaries 113.0 122.%
Regulatory Commission Exp. 27.7 27.7
Other ALG 286.3 309.2

Depreciation 165.2 175.5
Ad Valorem Tax 37.0 39.2

Payroll Tax 45.0 48,2

Subtotal. 1791.5 1894.7

Uncollectibles 7.2 7.3
Local Franchise Tax : 228 12.9
Scate Corp. Tax 19.2 2.3
Federal Income Tax 81.4 53.0

Total Qperating Expenses 1912.1 1980.2

Net Operating Revenues 258.0 221.2

Rate Base 2741.7 2889.1
Rate of Return 2.41% 7.66%

At Adopted Rates

Operating Revenues 2346.4 2492.1
Overating EZxpenses

Subcotal 1791.5 1894.7

Uncollectibles 7.7 8.3
local Franchise Tax 13.8 14.6
State Corp. Tax 36.0 29.9
federal Income Tax 154.0 172.8

Total Operasing Expenses 2003.1 2130.2

Net Qperating Revenues 343.3 36l.8

te Base 2741.7 2889.1
Rate of Return 12.52% ‘ 12.52%




A.82-01=26 ALJ/rr/km/in

. . The constant 12.52% refturn on rate base we are authorizing
will result in revenue increases of ¢.15% or $192,500 43 1982, 3. 002
or $93,400 in 1983, and 4.17% or $104,500 in 1984. Since we are
authorizing a constant rate of retu}n for all three years, there will
e no financial attrition during 1984.

Net=to=Crnss Multiplier
Staff's net-to-gross multiplier of 2.0675 4is based on the
following percentages:
Califoraia Corporation Franchise Tax Rate
Feceral Income Tax Rate
Uacollectidle Rate
Local Franchise Rate

. ALT/COM/JEB

The net-to-gross nultiplier represents the change in gross revenue
required ¢0 produce a unit change in net revenues; e.g., a change in
net revenues of $1 requires a change in gross revenues of £2.0675.
Operational Actrition In Rate of Return

. Applicant has requested step rate Increases for 1983 and
1084,

taff has computed rates of retura for 1982 and 1983 based on
present rates. This calculation indicates there will de operational
attricsion of 1.75% 4in the rate of return.
To compensate for 1.75% attrition, an approxizate increase
12 gross revenue between 1983 and 1984 of $104,500 based upon adopted
1983 rate base, i3 required.
Rate Design

Cuzulative increases in revenue since January 1, 1976 have
exceeded 25%. Increases resulting froxm this proceeding should
therefore be applied to lifeline rates.

Applicant's present metered, flat rate, private fire
protection, and pubdlic hydrant service rates are shown Ia Table9.
Applicant proposes to cancel its pudblic fire protection tarilf,
naving entered into an agreement with local fire districts. Starff
concurs wish the proposed cancellation of this service.




A.82-01=26 ALJ/rr/xz/in/an - ALT/COM/JEE

’ . 9. Authorization of a constant rate of return of 14.00% on
cozmon equity for 1982-1984 will result in a constant rate of return
of 12.52% and is reasonabdble. taff's projected debt cost of 9.38%
during this period is reasonabdle.

10. Applicant will suffer operational attrition of 1.75%
between 1983 and 1984,

11. Revenue perceatage increases granted by this decisionshould
be spread evenly throughout applicant's rate schedules, including
lifeline rates, since cumulative increases have exceeded 25% since
1976.

12. Applicant should be ordered to continue the pump efficiency
progran mandated in D.91720.

Conclusions of Law

7. Reveaue increases of $198,500 OF 9.15% 4n 1982 and $93,400
or 3.90% i1 1983 are reasonabdle based upon adopted results of
operations. A further inerease in 1984 of $104,500 or 4.17% is
reasonable based upon operational attrition of 1.75%.

2. Applicant should be authorized to file the rate schedules

attached as Appendixes A and B, subject to the condition set forth in
Conclusion of Law 4.

3. The adopted rates are just, reasonable, and
nondiscriminatery.

L, fThe further increases authorized in Appendix B should be
appropriately modified in the event the rates of return on rate bdase,
adjusted to reflect the rates then 4in effect and normal ratemaking
adjuscxents for the 12 moaths ending September 30, 1982 and/or
Septexmber 30, 1983, exceed 12.52%.

S. Because of the present need for additional revenue, the
following order should be effective the date of signature.




A.82-01-26 /ALY/3n

Appendix A -
Page 1

-‘l’ Schk e No.
DEL ESTT WAT=2 COMPANY
CDERAL YETERZD SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable 40 all metered water service.

TERRITORY

Porticms of Modesto and Turlock and Expire, Salida, Waterford, Hickman,
Crayson,and Hillerest and vicinity, Stanislaus County.

RATES

Per Meter
Pex ) h
Service Charge:

FOr 5/8 x 3/4minCh MOLOT vevvveesevsvesosvesncoons
For 3/4mineh DOTOT .oiiieniiennnnan..
For l=inch MeTOT covecesvecrccnccoovorvonas
For I8=inCh DOLET cvevrvreconvnscnovaconnns
For 2~inch DOTOL cvvvrevccercercocssvnsoes
For 3winCh DMOTOT vvvervrrvnvroarvoncnesrns
For 4—inch MOTOL .cv.ivcvvevcesacncssoncnnen
For 6=inch WBTEY vevvervcvecrooccrconncoes
For 8§=1inch MOTOY cecvvvecvcrrcccocccnnonns
For 10=10Ch METOT cevvecvrvvrrvocnnmencnone
For l2-inch ReTer ..evvevecrrccvoncrcsncone

Quantity Rates:

For the first 300 cu. ft., per 100 cu. ft. .......
For the next 9,700 cu. ftr., per 100 cu. fr. ......
For all over 10,000 cu. fr., per 100 cu.ft. ......

The Service Charge is a readimess-to-serve charge
which is applicable zo all metered service and to
which 45 to be added the monthly charge computed

at the Quantity Rates.




A.82-01m25 AT/ dnvks

Appendix A

. Schedule No. 2
FLAT RATE SERVICE

APPLY LI
Applicable to all water furnished on a flat rate basis.
TERRITORY

Portions of Modesto and Turlock, and Exmpire, Salida, Waterford,
Hickman, Crayson, and Hillcrest and vicinity, Seanislauns County.

RATES

Per Service Comnection
Per Month

For a premise served by an unmetered
water comnection having the following
areas:

6,000 8sq. £t. Or 1658 .e.cureevcnvovacnrescns
6,001 to 10,000 sq. £L. cevvcvveronncrrcnnvns
10,001 ©0 16,000 3. £, ccvevvecovrecvrncnres
16,001 zo 25,000 8q. £T. ceevvccnvroncocncecss
OVBJ.' 25,000 Sq- ft- PSp P semssranssssPrrREBS s

SPECTAL CONDITIONS

l. Meters may be installed at the option of the utility or the customerx,
in which event service wWwill be furnished only under Schedule No. 1,
Metered Service. A customer's request for netered service must be made in
writing.

2. Customers requesting service of the following types will not be served
under this schedule, but will de sexved under Schedule No. 1, Metered Sexrvice.

a. Resicential service commectioms larger than 3/4" dismeter
or any 3/4" residenrial service that, in the utility's
Judgment, xay comsume excessive water because of lot size,
special equipment, or unusual use.
Service comnections to commercial or business establishments.
Sexvice commections for agricultural purposes.

Sexvice comnections to premises comtaining multiple dwellings
or dwellings and occupied trailer houses.




A.B2=01-26  /ALI/ /s
APPENDIX B .

' Each of the following increases in zates zay be put into effect on the
indicated date by filing a zate schedule which adds the appropriate increase
to the rate which would otherwise be in effect on <that date.

METERED RATES

Effective Datres
1=1-83 ~1-84

Pox Meter Per Momth

Por 5/8 x 3/4~inch DT .ovvvvevesverves.. 30.20 $0.10
For 3/bminch MOTEL vvvrvervesnrnnees. 0,20 0.20
For l=inch Deter .vecvvececvocncons 0.25

For 1=l/2-17CHh DOTOT vvvevrvccenvccases 0.40

For 2-inch meter

For 3=-inch meter

For 4=inch meter

Tor 6~-inch meter

For 8-inch meter

For 10-inch meter

For 12-inch DeTOT vevevorsn. cevocsess

Q;g;zgy_' ates:

For the first 300 cu. ft., per 100 cu. fr... 0.010
For the mext 9,700 cu. £t., per 100 cu. ft... 0.016
For all over 10,000 cu. fr., per 100 cu. £r.. 0.012

FIAT RATES

6,000 sq. fr., or less
6,001 to 10,000 sq. fr.
10,001 %o 16,000 sq. ft.
16,001 to 25,000 sq. fe.
Over 25,000 sq. fx.

2RIVATE FIRE PROTECTION

For each of diameter of service comection  $0.20

(End of Appendix 3)




A.82-01-26 /ALJ/in
APPENDIX €
Page 2

(] ADOPTED QUANTITIES

Name of Company: Del Este Water Company

Tax - shment Tax: None

e Benefirs

Tast Vears

1982 1982

Operation and Maintenance $435,300 $470,100
Administrative & General 113,000 122,100

Total 548,300 592,200

Payroll Taxes 44,700 48,100
Ad Valorem Taxes:

Ad Valorem Taxes - 37,000 39,200
Tax Rate - 0.862% , 0.862%

W
Usace-Cef
Range = Cof 1982 1983
Block 1 0=3 86,420 91,961
Block 2 4-100 797,841 845,463

Block 3 100 1,977,460 1,977,218
Total Metered Usage 2,861,721 2,914,642




A.82-01=206 [ALS/in /ks
Appendix C

Page 2
@

ADQPTED QUANTITYES

Name of Company: Del Este Water Company
Customers & Usage

No. Usage-KCeZ Avg. Usage—Cef/vr.
1982~ 1983 108715y Do sl

Commexrcial

Metered 2,544 2714  1,089.3 1,162,1 428.2 428.2
Flat Rate 13,400 13,438  4,418.1 4,430.6 329.7 329.7

Industrial 46 48 332.4 346.9 7,226.0 7,226.0
Industrial-large .

Users 8 8 1,085.5 1,163.4 135,687.5 145,425.0
Public

Authority 72 74 187.1 198.4 2,599.0 2.681.0
Public Authority

Large Users 3 1 167.4 43.9 55,800.0  43,900.0

Subtotal 16,073 7,279.8 7,345.3

Private Fire
Protection 112

Total 16,185

Water Loss
©10.00% 808.9 g8lée.l

Total Water
Produced g,088.7 8,l61l.4




/AI/ $n/ks o

Page S

DEL ESTE WATER COMPANY

ADOPTED TAX CALCULATIONS

1982 1983
FIT e
(Dollars in Thousands)

CCFT

Operating Revenues $2346.4 .
0 &M~ A & G Expenses 1565.8
Taxes Other Than Income 82.0
CCET 0.0

$2346.4 $2492.1 $2492.1
1565.8 1654.7 1654.7
82.0 87.4 87.4
26,40 Q.0 20,9

Subtotal 1647.8

Deductions from Taxable
Incone

Tax Depreciation
Capitalized Overhead
Interest

1683.8 1742.1 1782.0

Subtotal Deductioms

Net Taxadble Income to CCLt
CCrT -
Total CCFT

Net Taxadble Income for FIT
Federal Income Tax
Craduated Tax Adjustment
Fed. Income Tax Before Adj.
Invesmnent Tax Credit
Total FIT

(End of Appendix C)




